

## Tonno Prop<sup>TM</sup> Installation Instructions

Thank you for purchasing your new Tonno Prop. It is certain to make your Jeep driving experience more pleasant and comfortable. Your Tonno Prop can be used with any tonneau cover to prevent the accumulation of water during rainstorms or just when washing your Jeep. It will also prevent the tonneau cover from flapping, which makes for a quieter driving experience and will also help your tonneau cover last longer by preventing wear and tear.

Your Tonno Prop package should come complete with the following parts:

1. (1) 55" Fiberglass slat
2. (2) Bow Sockets
3. (2) Mounting Brackets
4. (4) 1/4-20 x .75" Carriage Bolts
5. (4) 1/4-20 Locking Hex Nuts
6. (4) 8-32 x 5/8" Phillips Head Screws
7. (4) 8-32 Locking Hex Nuts

**Step 1:** To install the Tonno Prop, your tonneau cover should be removed.

**Step 2:** Bolt the bow sockets to the mounting brackets using the 8-32 hardware provided and as shown in the photo below left.



**Step 3:** You will need to mark and drill four holes to install the mounting brackets. Measure from the hole on top of the tub and closest to the door. On our TJ we measured 11" and on our YJ we measured 16". The dimension isn't critical, but it is important to make sure that you avoid the mounting tabs on the driver's side of the tub that are used to hold the wiring harness. It's also a good idea to use the same dimension from one side to the other.

**NOTE:** Place a couple layers of masking tape on the top of the body tub as shown above right. This will help to protect the paint and will prevent your drill bit from wandering. You can also use an indelible marker on the tape without marking the paint.



**Step 4:** Take a mounting bracket and place it in position on the tub centered around the mark you made in Step 3.

Then mark the holes making sure that they are centered on the top lip of the tub.

**Step 5:** Use a center punch to mark the hole locations and then drill both holes through the top of the lip using a 5/16” drill.

**Step 6:** Drill both sides, remove the tape, and then touch up the paint, if desired.

**Step 7:** Install the assembled brackets and bow sockets using the 1/4-20 carriage bolts and self locking nuts.



**Warning: Wear gloves while handling the fiberglass slat to prevent yourself from getting any splinters in your hands. If you do get a fiberglass splinter, use a piece of duct tape to remove it by placing the sticky side over the splinter and then quickly pulling it away. Yet another use for duct tape!**

**Step 8:** Re-install the tonneau cover and then install the slat from underneath. That’s it. You’re done!

We hope you enjoy your new Skid Row Offroad Tonno Prop!

Sincerely,

*Your friends at Skid Row Offroad*

**Skid Row Offroad**  
100 Creek Road, Carlisle, PA 17013  
Phone 717-701-8315

[www.SkidRowOffroad.com](http://www.SkidRowOffroad.com)



**Skid Row Offroad**